## **CITY OF BORDENTOWN**

## **ORDINANCE 2023-20**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 258 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF BORDENTOWN, ENTITLED, "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

**WHEREAS**, the City of Bordentown Police Department received two applications for handicapped parking spaces, located at 9 Spring Street and 135 Second Street; and

**WHEREAS**, based on the application(s) submitted and approved in accordance with the procedure and criteria established in Section 34 of Chapter 258 of the Code of the City of Bordentown ("City Code"), the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bordentown ("Board of Commissioners"), finds that the above addresses must be added to the Handicapped Parking Ordinance; and

**WHEREAS**, the handicapped parking spaces for each residence shall be twenty-two feet (22') long, located along the curb, and appropriately marked and signed by the City; and

**WHEREAS**, on December 1, 2023, the Board of Commissioners received a letter from the Bordentown City Police Chief, Chief Lafferty, which recommended that the handicapped parking space for 9 Crosswicks Street, designated by Ordinance 2022-10, be removed, as the property owner no longer wants the spot; and

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Commissioners finds that it is within the public interest to amend Subsection 34(B) of Chapter 258 of the City Code to designate handicapped spaces for 9 Spring Street and 135 Second Street; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners finds that it is within the public interest to amend Subsection 34(B) of Chapter 258 of the City Code to remove the handicapped parking space for 9 Crosswicks Street.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bordentown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Subsection 34(b) of Chapter 258 of the Code of the City of Bordentown, entitled "Handicapped parking", shall be amended to **include** the following addresses:

Name of Street	Location
Spring Street [Added 1-8-2024 by Ord. No. 2023-20]	9 (Brecht residence)
Second Street [Added 1-8-2024 by Ord. No. 2023-20]	135 (Pagliocca residence)

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bordentown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Subsection 34(b) of Chapter 258 of the Code of the City of Bordentown, entitled "Handicapped parking", shall be amended to **remove** the following address:

Name of Street	Location
Crosswicks Street [Added 7-11-2022 by Ord. No. 2022-10; repealed 1-8-2024 by Ord. No. 2023-20]	9 (Michael residence)

## **REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, AND EFFECTIVE DATE**

- A. <u>Repealer</u>. Any and all Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- B. <u>Severability.</u> In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then the Township Committee hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.

C. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law.

\*\*\*\*\*

First Reading:December 11, 2023Adopted:January 8, 2024